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1. 1. Project Information

1. Project Information
1.1. 1.1 Project Description

1.1 Project Description
Florida's Turnpike Enterprise (FTE) is conducting a Project Development and Environment (PD&E) Study to evaluate the
feasibility of a proposed system-to-system interchange connecting Florida's Turnpike (State Road (SR) 91) and Interstate
95 (I-95) at SE Bridge Road (County Road (CR) 708) in Martin County, Florida. The study area begins approximately two
miles south of SE Bridge Road at Mile Post (MP) 123.44 and extends to approximately two miles north of SE Bridge Road
to MP 127.53.
 

 
SR 91 is functionally classified as a Rural Principal Arterial Expressway. The existing typical section consists of a four-
lane divided facility with 12-foot-wide travel lanes and a 300-foot-wide limited-access (L/A) right-of-way (ROW). The
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posted speed limit is 70 miles per hour. A Florida Gas Transmission (FGT) pipeline easement runs parallel to the east
side of SR 91 throughout the project limits. No existing pedestrian or bicycle accommodations are present.
 

 
I-95 is classified as a Rural Principal Arterial Interstate. The existing typical section consists of a six-lane divided facility
with 12-foot travel lanes. The L/A ROW varies in width, with a minimum of 320 feet. The posted speed limit is 70 miles per
hour. Similar to SR 91, there are no pedestrian or bicycle facilities along this segment of I-95.
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The Preferred Alternative proposes construction of four directional system-to-system ramps to provide full connectivity
between SR 91 and I-95. South of SE Bridge Road, the ramps will accommodate traffic movements from northbound I-95
to northbound SR 91 and from southbound SR 91 to southbound I-95. North of SE Bridge Road, ramps will accommodate
movements from northbound SR 91 to northbound I-95 and from southbound I-95 to southbound SR 91. Each ramp will
consist of a single 15-foot-wide travel lane with 6-foot shoulders and a design speed of 50 miles per hour. All ramp
alignments will require grade-separated flyover structures to cross over SR 91 or I-95. The proposed L/A ROW for these
ramps will be offset 94 feet from the outside edge of the travel lane.
 

 
In conjunction with the interchange improvements, SR 91 will be widened from four to eight lanes, as previously defined in
the Mainline Widening PD&E Study (FPID 423374-1-22-01). Widening will occur exclusively to the west side of the
existing alignment to avoid conflicts with the FGT infrastructure located along the east side. The proposed typical section
will include eight 12-foot travel lanes, 12-foot inside and outside paved shoulders, and a 36-foot median. To facilitate safe
and efficient weaving operations between the northbound SR 91 to northbound I-95 and northbound I-95 to northbound
SR 91 ramps, a two-lane collector-distributor (CD) roadway is proposed. The CD Road will include two 12-foot lanes, an
8-foot inside shoulder, and a 12-foot outside shoulder. The required L/A ROW along the west side of SR 91 to
accommodate this configuration is expected to range between 100 and 200 feet.
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No modifications are proposed to the existing I-95 mainline. Ramp tie-ins will occur at the outside edges of the existing
facility. L/A ROW is needed to accommodate the Ramp tie-ins. South of SE Bridge Road, ROW will be acquired from the
west side of I-95. North of SE Bridge Road, ROW will be acquired from the east side of I-95.
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The SE Bridge Road bridge over SR 91 will be replaced as part of this project. The bridge configuration developed as part
of the Mainline Widening PD&E Study (FPID 423374-1-22-01) will be lengthened by approximately 106 feet to span the
proposed CD Road. Additional project elements include emergency vehicle access connections between SR 91 and SE
Bridge Road, as requested by Martin County Fire Rescue. Two mainline tolling points are proposed as part of the project:
one located on the ramp from the CD road to northbound I-95 and another on the ramp from southbound I-95 to
southbound SR 91. No pedestrian or bicycle accommodations are proposed as part of this project.
 

1.2. 1.2 Purpose and Need

1.2 Purpose and Need
The purpose of this project is to improve traffic operations for north-south through trips in the project area and to improve
traffic operations on existing local facilities that provide a connection between I-95 and Florida's Turnpike (SR 91) near the
existing I-95/Bridge Road (CR 708) interchange in Martin County, Florida.
 
System Linkage
The existing interchanges at Florida's Turnpike and Indiantown Road and Florida's Turnpike and Martin Highway are
spaced approximately 18.5 miles apart. There are no other direct connections between I-95 and Florida's Turnpike in all of
Martin County between these interchanges. The current interchange spacing results in one indirect connection (SW Martin
Highway) for motorists and emergency vehicles to travel between Florida's Turnpike and I-95 using local roadways, as
described below. In the existing condition, motorists and emergency responders are required to utilize local roadways
(Indiantown Road or Martin Highway) when traveling between Florida's Turnpike and I-95. At the interchange of Florida's
Turnpike and Indiantown Road, motorists must exit Florida's Turnpike, a limited access facility, and travel 0.6 miles along
Indiantown Road, a local roadway, to reach I-95. At the interchange of Florida's Turnpike and SW Martin Highway,
motorists must exit Florida's Turnpike and travel approximately three miles on SW High Meadows Avenue, also a local
roadway, to reach I-95. By 2045, the project's design year, in the no-build condition, these movements are anticipated to
add a substantial number of trips on both Indiantown Road and SW High Meadow Avenue, thereby increasing travel times
and adding congestion on the local roadway network.
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Transportation Demand 
In the 2045 no-build condition (with no connection between Florida's Turnpike and I-95), the I-95 and Bridge Road
interchange and portions of I-95 operate at LOS F in the AM peak hour in the southbound direction and LOS F in the PM
peak hour in the northbound direction based on initial travel demand forecasting. As a parallel facility, Florida's Turnpike is
projected to operate at either LOS B or C during the AM and PM peak hours and has excess capacity to serve the north-
south travel demand in the study area.
1.3. 1.3 Planning Consistency

1.3 Planning Consistency
Information provided indicates the project does not meet planning consistency requirements and cannot advance for OEM
approval.
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2. 2. Environmental Analysis Summary

2. Environmental Analysis Summary
                                                                                                              Significant Impacts?*

        Issues/Resources Yes No Enhance NoInv

3.     Social and Economic
        1.   Social
        2.   Economic
        3.   Land Use Changes
        4.   Mobility
        5.   Aesthetic Effects
        6.   Relocation Potential
        7.   Farmland Resources
4.     Cultural Resources
        1.   Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act
        2.   Section 4(f) of the USDOT Act of 1966, as amended
        3.   Section 6(f) of the Land and Water Conservation Fund
        4.   Recreational Areas and Protected Lands
5.     Natural Resources
        1.   Protected Species and Habitat
        2.   Wetlands and Other Surface Waters
        3.   Essential Fish Habitat (EFH)
        4.   Floodplains
        5.   Sole Source Aquifer
        6.   Water Resources
        7.   Aquatic Preserves
        8.   Outstanding Florida Waters
        9.   Wild and Scenic Rivers
        10.   Coastal Barrier Resources
6.     Physical Resources
        1.   Highway Traffic Noise
        2.   Air Quality
        3.   Contamination
        4.   Utilities and Railroads
        5.   Construction

USCG Permit
A USCG Permit IS NOT required.
A USCG Permit IS required.

* Impact Determination: Yes = Significant; No = No Significant Impact; Enhance = Enhancement; NoInv = Issue absent,
no involvement. Basis of decision is documented in the following sections.
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3. 3. Social and Economic

3. Social and Economic
 

The project will not have significant social and economic impacts. Below is a summary of the evaluation performed.
 

3.1. 3.1 Social

3.1 Social
A Sociocultural Effects Evaluation was prepared and is included in the project file.
 
The Environmental Screening Tool (EST) Sociocultural Data Report (SDR), which was run on June 3, 2025, was used for
demographic data, and is included in the project file. The SDR uses the Census 2019 - 2023 American Community Survey
(ACS) data and reflects the approximation of the population based on the area of the 1,000-foot project buffer area
intersecting the Census block groups along the project corridor. The table below provides the sociocultural characteristics
of the project area compared to Martin County as a whole.
 

 

The project area is consistent with the overall demographics for Martin County. There are no schools, community centers
or churches within the project limits, and therefore, no direct impacts from the proposed improvements. There are
community facilities outside the project limits that might have temporary, indirect impacts from construction activities;
however, no adverse impacts are anticipated. There will be no adverse or disproportionate impacts to minority
populations, low-income communities or other protected population groups in accordance with the provisions of Executive
Order 12898 and Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) 6640.23A. No adverse effects are anticipated as a result of the
project on community cohesion, community character, special community designations, emergency response, community
goals and quality of life.
 

3.2. 3.2 Economic

3.2 Economic
The proposed project should benefit the movement of goods and freight through the project corridor thereby leading to the
potential to enhance economic activity. The direct connect interchange will create better overall transportation system
linkage, as well as relieving congestion on the local system thus improving access to these areas for residents living in the
surrounding neighborhoods.
 

Sociocultural Characteristic Percentage of Population

Project Area
Buffer Martin County

Race/Ethnicity: Minority Population 11.85 24.48

Race/Ethnicity: Black or African American Alone 0.16 5.03

Age: 65 and Over 44.44 31.78

Income: Households Below Poverty Level 6.27 10.47

Disability: Population 20 to 64 Years with a
Disability 2.16 8.86

English Language Proficiency: Speaks English "Less
Than Very Well" 2.95 5.55

Housing: Occupied Housing Units with No Vehicle 2.47 4.41
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3.3. 3.3 Land Use Changes

3.3 Land Use Changes
The existing land uses adjacent to the project area are primarily agricultural. Based on the Martin County Future Land Use
Map, the County is expected to remain largely agricultural, with older, rural residential developments and mobile home
developments. The proposed project should not induce secondary development.
 
The proposed project is expected to result in minimal involvement with land use resources.
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3.4. 3.4 Mobility

3.4 Mobility
The proposed project will improve mobility in the study area by reducing congestion on local roads through direct
connection of travelers using the Turnpike and I-95. The connections are currently being made through travel on local
roads. The project will allow for more efficient movement of people and goods/freight resulting in less travel on local roads
and travel time reductions. Normal daily activities can be carried out more easily on the local roadways, which will benefit
other modes of transportation (i.e. bicycle, pedestrian, transit) and result in reduced traffic, a safer non-driving
environment, and more efficient transit provision for transit dependent populations (i.e. low-income, elderly, disabled, and
children).
 

3.5. 3.5 Aesthetic Effects

3.5 Aesthetic Effects
FTE has invested heavily in creating a unique aesthetic brand that greatly enhances the traveler's experience using the
Mainline Toll System (SR 91). Although grade-separated ramps are proposed, the surrounding agricultural and
wholesale/retail land uses, views to and from adjacent land uses will not be negatively impacted. Existing vegetation,
particularly adjacent to the limited access right of way limits, provide for natural buffering. No additional landscape
buffering is considered necessary. In general, the project will retain the current aesthetic aspects of the corridor.
 

3.6. 3.6 Relocation Potential

3.6 Relocation Potential
The proposed project will require additional right of way for the roadway improvements and stormwater management
facility (SMF) sites. There are a total of 19 parcels that will be affected by the proposed improvements, for a total of
approximately 121.03 acres. No business or residential relocations are proposed.
 
A listing of parcels impacts with acreages, impact type, and if there is an associated relocation is provided below.
 

Parcel ID Impact Area (Acres) Impact Type

03-40-41-000-000-00040-6 9.59 ROW Acquisition

34-39-41-000-006-00000-8 5.88 ROW Acquisition

33-39-41-000-001-00000-1 10.78 ROW Acquisition

28-39-41-000-001-00030-5 33.23 ROW Acquisition

28-39-41-000-003-00010-0 3.91 ROW Acquisition

28-39-41-000-001-00020-7 0.47 ROW Acquisition

21-39-41-000-009-00100-8 5.64 ROW Acquisition

21-39-41-000-002-00010-2 2.82 ROW Acquisition

21-39-41-000-003-00000-2 0.99 ROW Acquisition

16-39-41-000-004-00000-0 0.48 ROW Acquisition

34-39-41-000-008-00000-4 5.62 ROW Acquisition

34-39-41-000-004-00000-3 20.07 ROW Acquisition

34-39-41-000-005-00000-0 3.16 ROW Acquisition

28-39-41-000-001-00010-9 2.52 ROW Acquisition

21-39-41-000-009-00030-3 11.62 ROW Acquisition

21-39-41-000-007-00000-3 1.75 ROW Acquisition

21-39-41-000-009-00020-5 1.44 ROW Acquisition
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In order to minimize the unavoidable effects of Right of Way acquisition and displacement of people, a Right of Way and
Relocation Assistance Program will be carried out in accordance with Florida Statute 421.55, Relocation of displaced
persons, and the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 (Public Law 91-646 as
amended by Public Law 100-17).
 

 

 

3.7. 3.7 Farmland Resources

3.7 Farmland Resources
The total project corridor size is 383.56 acres, including 125.71 acres for proposed right-of-way acquisition (land to be
converted directly). Form NRCS-CPA-106 was submitted to the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS). In July
2025, NRCS responded stating that there are Prime and Unique Farmlands, specifying 121.3 acres. Form NRCS-CPA-
106 was completed and the project corridor was assigned a total point score of 158.9. Corridors receiving a total score of
less than 160 points need not be given further consideration, and no additional corridors need to be evaluated. Form
NRCS-CPA-106 is included as an attachment.

21-39-41-000-009-00010-7 0.92 ROW Acquisition

21-39-41-000-001-00000-6 0.14 ROW Acquisition

The proposed project, as presently conceived, will not displace any residences or businesses
within the community. Should this change over the course of the project, a Right of Way and
Relocation Assistance Program will be carried out in accordance with Section 421.55, Florida
Statutes, Relocation of displaced persons, and the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real
Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 (Public Law 91-646 as amended by Public Law 100-17).
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4. 4. Cultural Resources

4. Cultural Resources
 

The project will not have significant impacts to cultural resources. Below is a summary of the evaluation performed.
 

4.1. 4.1 Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act

4.1 Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act

 

Archaeological Sites
A search of the Florida Master Site File (FMSF) data identified no previously recorded archaeological sites within or
adjacent to the archaeological Area of Potential Effect (APE). Background research suggested that the archaeological
APE exhibited low potential for archaeological sites. The APE was subjected to a pedestrian survey and judgmental
subsurface testing. No archaeological sites were identified within the archaeological APE. Six shovel tests were
excavated. No cultural material was recovered. Therefore, based on the results of the background research and field
survey, the project will have no adverse effect on any known archaeological resources that are listed, determined eligible
or considered potentially eligible for listing in the NRHP.
 
Historic Resources
 
The historic resources survey resulted in the identification of seven previously recorded historic resources consisting of
one roadway (Florida's Turnpike, 8MT1600), and six bridges (8MT1742, 8MT1743, 8MT1744, 8MT1745, 8MT1748, and
8MT1750) within the current project area. All the resources were evaluated and determined National Register ineligible by
the SHPO in 2020. Field review and research did not reveal any unrecorded historic resources within the project APE.
Since the 2020 report, the SHPO has determined that Florida's Turnpike is exempted from Section 106 evaluation and
documentation based on the Programmatic Comment regarding the federal Interstate Highway System. The SHPO has
also provided guidance since 2020 that the federal bridge Program Comment is applicable to bridges being reviewed
under State Statute, Chapter 267. Therefore, the bridges that were previously recorded in the project APE are exempt
from National Register evaluation. Therefore, based on the results of the background research and field survey, the
project will have no adverse effect on any known historical resources that are listed, determined eligible or considered
potentially eligible for listing in the NRHP.
 
The SHPO concurrence letter is included as an attachment.
 

4.2. 4.2 Section 4(f) of the USDOT Act of 1966, as amended 

4.2 Section 4(f) of the USDOT Act of 1966, as amended 

 

A Cultural Resource Assessment Survey (CRAS), conducted in accordance with 36 CFR Part 800,
was performed for the project, and the resources listed below were identified within the project
Area of Potential Effect (APE). FDOT found that these resources do not meet the eligibility criteria
for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places (NRHP), and State Historic Preservation
Officer (SHPO) concurred with this determination on 06/27/2025 Therefore, FDOT, in consultation
with SHPO has determined that the proposed project will result in No Historic Properties Affected.

The following evaluation was conducted pursuant to Section 4(f) of the U.S. Department of
Transportation Act of 1966, as amended, and 23 CFR Part 774.
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The Hobe Sound Ranch was purchased by the South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) and Martin County in
2015 to be incorporated into Palmar Complex, a component of the Indian River Lagoon - South Comprehensive
Everglades Restoration Plan (CERP) project. Based on the Final Integrated Project Implementation Report Environmental
Impact Statement (March 2004), the Hobe Sound Ranch Interim Land Management Plan (2017), and discussions with
SFWMD (July 2025 Meeting Minutes), the primary objective of the Hobe Sound Ranch is for natural water retention and
treatment and hydrologic restoration. While public access and recreation may occur, it is secondary or ancillary to its
primary hydraulic functions.
 
In 2018, SFWMD transferred Land and Water Conservation Fund Grant encumbrances onto Parcels JE100-081 and
JE100-074 which include the 1,533 acres of the Hobe Sound Ranch Property. The encumbrances were not transferred
onto Parcel JE100-097, the canal parcel located north of CR 708/Bridge Road and Florida's Turnpike.
 
Therefore, Section 4(f) and Section 6(f) are Not Applicable.
 

4.3. 4.3 Section 6(f) of the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965

4.3 Section 6(f) of the Land and Water Conservation Fund Act of 1965

 

4.4. 4.4 Recreational Areas and Protected Lands

4.4 Recreational Areas and Protected Lands
No recreational areas or protected lands are located within the project area. A SFWMD canal that is part of the Palmar
Complex/Indian River Lagoon - South CERP project will be impacted (3.91 acres). The canal will be relocated as part of
this project. A total of 2.50 acres of improved pastureland owned by the Whitworth Farms LTD will be acquired. These
parcels are identified as part of the Atlantic Ridge Ecosystem Florida Forever Plan and designated as "Essential Parcels
Remaining" to be acquired. Neither ROW acquisition will impact recreational or protected natural habitats.

There are no properties in the project area that are protected pursuant to Section 6(f) of the Land
and Water Conservation Fund of 1965.
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5. 5. Natural Resources

5. Natural Resources
 

The project will not have significant impacts to natural resources. Below is a summary of the evaluation performed:
 

5.1. 5.1 Protected Species and Habitat

5.1 Protected Species and Habitat

 

A Natural Resource Evaluation (NRE) (August 2025) was prepared for this project and is included in the project file.
 
Federal Listed Species
Thirteen (13) federally faunal listed, or proposed to be listed, species were determined to have potential involvement with
the project. No Critical Habitat for any federally listed species was identified within the project study area. The proposed
project is located within the consultation area of the Florida grasshopper sparrow (Ammodramus savannarum floridanus),
Florida scrub-jay (Aphelocoma coerulescens), crested caracara (Caracara plancus), red-cockaded woodpecker
(Dryobates borealis), Everglade snail kite (Rostrhamus sociabilis plumbeus), and Florida bonneted bat (Eumops
floridanus). Project biologists conducted field evaluations of the project area and adjacent habitats in December 2023 and
January 2024. Based on the results of the field reviews, species habitat requirements, and anticipated project impacts, the
following effect determinations were made:
 
The FDOT has made an effect determination of no effect for the American alligator (Alligator mississippiensis), Florida
scrub-jay, red-cockaded woodpecker (Dryobates borealis), eastern black rail (Laterallus jamaicensis jamaicensis), and
Florida panther (Puma concolor couguar). An effect determination of may affect, not likely to adversely affect was made
for Florida grasshopper sparrow, monarch butterfly (Danaus plexippus), eastern indigo snake (Drymarchon couperi), wood
stork (Mycteria americana), and tricolored bat (Perimyotis subflavus). An effect determination of may affect was made for
the crested caracara, Florida bonneted bat, and Everglade snail kite.
 
Below is a summary of findings for federal threatened (T), endangered (E), and proposed (P) listed species:
 

The following evaluation was conducted pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act of
1973 as amended as well as other applicable federal and state laws protecting wildlife and habitat.

Name Designation Effect Determination Justification of Effect Determination

Insects

Monarch butterfly
(Danaus plexippus)

PT May affect, not likely to
adversely affect

The probability of occurrence was designated as
moderate due to the presence of suitable
habitat within the project study area. The
monarch butterfly has potential to forage within
the project area; however, no milkweed species
were observed during the field review. This
project will not jeopardize the continued
existence of the monarch butterfly based on the
lack of suitable reproduction habitat.

Reptiles
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American alligator
(Alligator
mississippiensis)

T No effect The probability of occurrence was designated as
moderate due to the presence of suitable
habitat within the project study area. The
species was not observed during field reviews.
Its listing is due to its similarity of appearance
to the American crocodile (Crocodylus acutus).
The project area is not within the American
Crocodile Consultation Area or Critical Habitat.

Eastern indigo snake
(Drymarchon couperi)

T May affect, not likely to
adversely affect

The probability of occurrence was designated as
moderate due to the presence of suitable
habitat within the project study area. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews. FDOT commits to utilizing the
Standard Protection Measures for the Eastern
Indigo Snake guidelines during construction to
minimize the probability of any species impacts.
In addition, any permits will be conditioned for
the use of the FWC Gopher Tortoise Permitting
Guidelines. The Eastern Indigo Snake
Determination of Effect Key was used for this
project and the path followed was A > B > C =
may affect. However, there is no known
documentation of the species within one mile of
the project area and protection measures will
be utilized.

Birds

Florida grasshopper
sparrow (Ammodramus
savannarum
floridanus)

E May affect, not likely to
adversely affect

The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to suitable habitat within the project
area not being subject to routine fire
management and only meets the minimal
habitat requirements of this species. Though
the project area is located within the USFWS
Florida Grasshopper Sparrow Consultation Area,
the species was not observed during project
field reviews and there are no documented
observations within one mile of the project
study area. All populations documented by the
USFWS are more than 70 miles from the
proposed project.

Florida scrub-jay
(Aphelocoma
coerulescens)

T No effect The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the presence of minimal quality
suitable habitat within one mile of the project
study area. This species was not observed
during project field reviews and there are no
documented observations within one mile of the
project study area. Though the project is
located within the USFWS Florida Scrub-jay
Consultation Area, there is no Type I, Type II
or Type III habitat within or adjacent to the
project area.
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Crested caracara
(Caracara plancus)

T May affect The probability of occurrence was designated as
moderate due to the presence of suitable
habitat within the project study area. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews; however, telemetry data documents
presence within one mile of the project. The
project is located within the USFWS Crested
Caracara Consultation Area. Species surveys
are being delayed to the design phase of the
project.

Red-cockaded
woodpecker
(Dryobates borealis)

T No effect The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the presence of minimal quality
suitable habitat within one mile of the project
study area. This species was not observed
during project field reviews and there are no
documented observations within one mile of the
project study area. Though the northern portion
of the project area is located within the USFWS
Red-cockaded Woodpecker Consultation Area,
there is no preferred habitat within or adjacent
to the project area.

Eastern black rail
(Laterallus jamaicensis
jamaicensis)

T No effect The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the absence of suitable habitat
within one mile of the project study area. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
observations within one mile of the project
study area.

Wood stork (Mycteria
americana)

T May affect, not likely to
adversely affect

The probability of occurrence was designated as
high due to suitable habitat within the project
area and individuals were observed foraging in
roadside ditches and in-flight during field
reviews The path followed through the Wood
Stork Determination of Effect Key was
A>B>C>E>NLAA. Wetland impacts will be
mitigated.

Everglade snail kite
(Rostrhamus sociabilis
plumbeus)

E May affect The probability of occurrence was designated as
moderate due to the presence of suitable
habitat within the project study area. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
observations within one mile of the project
study area. The project is located within the
USFWS Everglades Snail Kite Consultation Area.
Species surveys are being delayed to the
design phase of the project.

Mammals

Florida bonneted bat
(Eumops floridanus)

E May affect The probability of occurrence was designated as
moderate due to the presence of suitable
nesting and foraging habitat within the project
study area. This species was not observed
during project field reviews and there are no
documented observations within one mile of the
project study area. Species surveys are being
delayed to the design phase of the project.
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State Listed Species
Nine (9) state listed faunal species and nineteen (19) state listed floral species were determined to have potential
involvement with the project. Based on the results of the field reviews, species habitat requirements, and anticipated
project impacts, the following effect determinations were made:
 
The FDOT has made an effect determination of no effect for the American alligator (Alligator mississippiensis), Florida
scrub-jay, red-cockaded woodpecker (Dryobates borealis), eastern black rail (Laterallus jamaicensis jamaicensis), and
Florida panther (Puma concolor couguar). An effect determination of may affect, not likely to adversely affect was made
for Florida grasshopper sparrow, monarch butterfly (Danaus plexippus), eastern indigo snake (Drymarchon couperi), wood
stork (Mycteria americana), and tricolored bat (Perimyotis subflavus). An effect determination of may affect was made for
the crested caracara, Florida bonneted bat, and Everglade snail kite.
 
Below is a summary of findings for federal threatened (T), endangered (E), and proposed (P) listed species:
 

Tricolored bat
(Perimyotis subflavus)

PE May affect, not likely to
adversely affect

The probability of occurrence was designated as
moderate due to suitable habitat within the
project area. This species was not observed
during project field reviews and there are no
documented observations within one mile of the
project study area. The FDOT Tricolored Bat
Consultation Guidance was utilized.

Florida panther (Puma
concolor couguar)

E No effect The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the absence of suitable habitat
within one mile of the project study area. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
observations within one mile of the project
study area.

Name Designation Effect Determination Justification of Effect Determination

Plants

Golden leather fern
(Acrostichum aureum)

T No effect anticipated The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the disturbed habitat within the row
and nuisance/exotic species invasion. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
occurrences within the last 15 years.

Many-flowered grass-
pink (Calopogon
multiflorus)

T No effect anticipated The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the disturbed habitat within the row
and nuisance/exotic species invasion. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
occurrences within the last 15 years.

Piedmont joint grass
(Coelorachis
tuberculosa)

T No effect anticipated The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the disturbed habitat within the row
and nuisance/exotic species invasion. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
occurrences within the last 15 years.
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Cutthroat grass
(Coleataenia abscissa)

E No effect anticipated The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the disturbed habitat within the row
and nuisance/exotic species invasion. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
occurrences within the last 15 years.

Night-scented orchid
(Epidendrum
nocturnum)

E No effect anticipated The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the disturbed habitat within the row
and nuisance/exotic species invasion. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
occurrences within the last 15 years.

Redberry eugenia
(Eugenia confusa)

E No effect anticipated The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the disturbed habitat within the row
and nuisance/exotic species invasion. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
occurrences within the last 15 years.

Sand dune spurge
(Euphorbia cumulicola)

E No effect anticipated The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the disturbed habitat within the row
and nuisance/exotic species invasion. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
occurrences within the last 15 years.

Coastal vervain
(Glandularia maritima)

E No effect anticipated The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the disturbed habitat within the row
and nuisance/exotic species invasion. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
occurrences within the last 15 years.

Spreading pinweed
(Lechea divaricata)

E No effect anticipated The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the disturbed habitat within the row
and nuisance/exotic species invasion. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
occurrences within the last 15 years.

Celestial lily
(Nemastylis floridana)

E No effect anticipated The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the disturbed habitat within the row
and nuisance/exotic species invasion. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
occurrences within the last 15 years.

Giant sword fern
(Nephrolepis biserrata)

T No effect anticipated The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the disturbed habitat within the row
and nuisance/exotic species invasion. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
occurrences within the last 15 years.

Hand fern
(Ophioglossum
palmatum)

E No effect anticipated The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the disturbed habitat within the row
and nuisance/exotic species invasion. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
occurrences within the last 15 years.
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Clamshell orchid
(Prosthechea
cochleata)

E No effect anticipated The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the disturbed habitat within the row
and nuisance/exotic species invasion. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
occurrences within the last 15 years.

Florida royal palm
(Roystonea regia)

E No effect anticipated The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the disturbed habitat within the row
and nuisance/exotic species invasion. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
occurrences within the last 15 years.

Toothed maiden fern
(Thelypteris serrata)

E No effect anticipated The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the disturbed habitat within the row
and nuisance/exotic species invasion. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
occurrences within the last 15 years.

Banded wild-pine
(Tillandsia flexuosa)

T No effect anticipated The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the disturbed habitat within the row
and nuisance/exotic species invasion. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
occurrences within the last 15 years.

Dancing-lady orchid
(Tolumnia bahamensis)

E No effect anticipated The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the disturbed habitat within the row
and nuisance/exotic species invasion. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
occurrences within the last 15 years.

Scentless vanilla
(Vanilla mexicana)

E No effect anticipated The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the disturbed habitat within the row
and nuisance/exotic species invasion. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
occurrences within the last 15 years.

Redmargin zephyrlily
(Zephyranthes
simpsonii)

T No effect anticipated The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the disturbed habitat within the row
and nuisance/exotic species invasion. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
occurrences within the last 15 years.

Reptiles

Gopher Tortoise
(Gopherus
polyphemus)

T No adverse effect
anticipated

The probability of occurrence was designated as
moderate due to the presence of suitable
habitat within the project study area. This
species was not observed during project field
reviews and there are no documented
observations within one mile of the project
study area. FDOT will adhere to the FWC
Gopher Tortoise Permitting Guidelines.
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Florida Pine Snake
(Pituophis
melanoleucus mugitus)

T No adverse effect
anticipated

The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to the presence of low quality habitat
within the project study area. This species was
not observed during project field reviews and
there are no documented observations within
one mile of the project study area.

Birds

Florida Sandhill Crane
(Antigone canadensis
pratensis)

T No adverse effect
anticipated

The probability of occurrence was designated as
high due to suitable habitat being present in
the project area. Sandhill crane were observed
during project field reviews. Surveys of suitable
nesting habitat will be conducted prior to
construction if construction activities take place
during the nesting season (January through
July) and technical assistance will be sought
from FWC if active nests are identified within
400 feet of the project's construction limits.

Florida Burrowing Owl
(Athene cunicularia
floridana)

T No adverse effect
anticipated

The probability of occurrence was designated as
moderate due to suitable habitat being present
in the project area. This species was not
observed during project field reviews and there
are no documented observations within one
mile of the project study area.

Little Blue Heron
(Egretta caerulea)

T No adverse effect
anticipated

The probability of occurrence was designated as
moderate due to suitable habitat being present
in the project area. This species was not
observed during project field reviews and there
are no documented observations within one
mile of the project study area. Wetland impacts
will be mitigated.

Tricolored Heron
(Egretta tricolor)

T No adverse effect
anticipated

The probability of occurrence was designated as
moderate due to suitable habitat being present
in the project area. This species was not
observed during project field reviews and there
are no documented observations within one
mile of the project study area. Wetland impacts
will be mitigated.

Southeastern American
Kestrel (Falco
sparverius paulus)

T No adverse effect
anticipated

The probability of occurrence was designated as
high due to suitable habitat being present in
the project area. This species was observed
during project field reviews. FTE will coordinate
with FWC during the project's design phase to
determine the need and extent for pre-
construction surveys. If southeastern American
kestrel nests are found, technical assistance
with the FWC will establish avoidance,
minimization, and permitting options.

Roseate Spoonbill
(Platalea ajaja)

T No adverse effect
anticipated

The probability of occurrence was designated as
moderate due to suitable habitat being present
in the project area. This species was not
observed during project field reviews and there
are no documented observations within one
mile of the project study area. Wetland impacts
will be mitigated.
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The proposed project area has limited opportunities for wildlife crossings due to the lack of adjacent, contiguous protected
naturals lands. Furthermore, existing roads, infrastructure and significant land use alterations within the infield of the
Turnpike and I-95 interchange preclude wildlife movement through the area.
 
The NRE (August 2025) was submitted to the US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS), Florida Fish and Wildlife
Conservation Commission (FWC), Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services (FDACS), South Florida
Water Management District (SFWMD), and Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) on [DATE]. USFWS
concurred with the findings of the NRE on [DATE]. FWC concurred with the findings of the NRE on [DATE]. SFWMD
provided comments relative to permitting on [DATE]. No response was received from FDACS or FDEP.
 

5.2. 5.2 Wetlands and Other Surface Waters

5.2 Wetlands and Other Surface Waters

 

The proposed project will impact a total of 90.55 acres and include 77.42 acres of wetlands and 13.13 acres of other
surface waters. The wetland impacts will result in an estimated functional loss of 37.41 units. Impacts will result from
roadway improvements and SMF sites. Transportation safety standards for lanes and widths, side slopes, turn radius,
clear zone, sight distance, and stormwater treatment requirements necessitate these impacts. Impacts will result mostly
from placement of fill material for the roadway and excavation for the SMFs. Any additional secondary impacts are
anticipated to be minor since they are already associated with the existing roadways and the remainder of habitats within
the infield of I-95 and the Turnpike are already disturbed and isolated.
 
Wetland impacts which will result from the construction of this project will be mitigated pursuant to Section 373.4137,
Florida Statutes (F.S.), to satisfy all mitigation requirements of Part IV of Chapter 373, F.S., and 33 USC. 1344. The
project anticipates using available mitigation credits from agency-approved banks with an appropriate geographic service
area to provide compensatory mitigation sufficient to offset unavoidable project impacts to wetlands and wetland-
dependent species habitat. The project is located within the service area of the R.G. Reserve; however, this bank has
received notices of noncompliance from the SFWMD, and it is unknown when credits will be available for purchase.
Additionally, the R.G. Reserve does not appear to be permitted through the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACOE) and
has no mitigation banking instrument that would allow it to sell federal mitigation credits. The proposed impacts are
located within the Loxahatchee River Watershed and St. Lucie Watershed. Mitigation banks with state and federal credit
availability outside the impacted watersheds include Bluefield Ranch Mitigation Bank and Loxahatchee River Mitigation
Bank. Based on credit availability at the time of permitting, the FTE may propose to purchase credits from a mitigation
bank that is outside of the basin of the proposed impact.
 

Least Tern (Sternula
antillarum)

T No adverse effect
anticipated

The probability of occurrence was designated as
low due to suboptimal habitat being present in
the project area. This species was not observed
during project field reviews and there are no
documented observations within one mile of the
project study area.

The following evaluation was conducted pursuant to Presidential Executive Order 11990 of 1977
as amended, Protection of Wetlands and the USDOT Order 5660.1A, Preservation of the Nation's
Wetlands.
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Pursuant to Executive Order 11990 Protection of Wetlands, all federally-funded highway projects to protect wetlands to
the fullest extent possible. In accordance with this policy, wetland and surface water impacts have been minimize to the
extent practicable. There is no practicable alternative to avoid impacts. As avoidance and minimization measures have
been applied, and mitigation will be provided for any unavoidable wetland impacts, the proposed project will have no
significant short-term or long-term adverse impacts to wetlands or surface waters.
 
The NRE was submitted to the USACOE, SFWMD, and FDEP on [DATE]. No response was received from either agency.
 

5.3. 5.3 Essential Fish Habitat (EFH)

5.3 Essential Fish Habitat (EFH)

 

5.4. 5.4 Floodplains

5.4 Floodplains

 

The project is located within Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs) 12085C0315G (Effective Date: March 16, 2015,
12085C0284H (Effective Date: February 19, 2020), and 12085C0303H (Effective Date: February 19, 2020). The
applicable Flood Insurance Studies (FIS) for this project is Martin County FIS (effective February 19, 2020). There is one
regulatory floodway lying just north of the project corridor: South Fork St. Lucie River.
 
Based on current information, neither the project limits nor the proposed pond alternatives encroach upon any designated
floodplains or floodways. There will be transverse impacts in the locations of replacement/extension of existing cross
drains; no adverse impacts are anticipated to the current FEMA floodplain Zone X which would require additional
mitigation or analysis during the design phase. Analysis will be performed during the design phase indicating no adverse
impacts to hydraulic performance of these cross drains due to the lengthening of these structures.
 
The project will not affect existing flood heights or floodplain limits. There will be no significant change in the potential for
interruption or termination of emergency service or emergency evacuation routes as the result of construction of this
project. Therefore, it has been determined that this encroachment is not significant.
 
For further information, refer to the Location Hydraulics Report (September 2022) located in the project file.
 

5.5. 5.5 Sole Source Aquifer

5.5 Sole Source Aquifer

 

There is no Essential Fish Habitat (EFH) in the project area.

Floodplain impacts resulting from the project were evaluated pursuant to Executive Order 11988 of
1977, Floodplain Management.

There is no Sole Source Aquifer associated with this project.

Type 2 Categorical Exclusion Page 23 of 41

TPK (SR91) AND I-95 DIRECT CONNECTION INTERCHANGE (MP 125) // 446975-1-22-01



5.6. 5.6 Water Resources

5.6 Water Resources
A Pond Siting Report (PSR) (August 2025) was prepared to address the stormwater management needs resulting from
the roadway improvements evaluated in this PD&E Study. In addition, a Water Quality Impact Evaluation (WQIE) (August
2025) was prepared under separate cover for the project. The PSR and WQIE are located in the project file.
 
There are four (4) existing basins which make up this project area, which ultimately outfall to Florida waterbody
identification numbers (WBIDs) 3210D (South Fork St Lucie River (freshwater segment)), 3224C1 (Cypress Creek), and
3224C2 (Moonshine Creek). None are currently impaired for total nitrogen or total phosphorus. Net improvements will not
be required for this project since the receiving waterbodies are not impaired for nutrients.
 
Pond sites were evaluated on the basis of several factors including, total cost of each alternative, FEMA flood zone,
wetland impacts, habitat and environmental impacts, as well as ease of hydraulic connectivity to the pond site. Four
preferred pond sites were selected based minimized impacts and optimized hydraulic connectivity.
 
A National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit and an Individual Environmental Resource Permit
(ERP) will be required for this project. Best Management Practices (BMP's) will be utilized during construction to minimize
erosion and sediment transport. BMPs may include the use of siltation barriers, dewatering structures, and containment
devices that will minimize adverse effects to water quality during construction by controlling turbid water discharges
outside construction limits.
 

5.7. 5.7 Aquatic Preserves

5.7 Aquatic Preserves

 

5.8. 5.8 Outstanding Florida Waters

5.8 Outstanding Florida Waters

 

5.9. 5.9 Wild and Scenic Rivers

5.9 Wild and Scenic Rivers

 

5.10. 5.10 Coastal Barrier Resources

5.10 Coastal Barrier Resources

 

There are no aquatic preserves in the project area.

There are no Outstanding Florida Waters (OFW) in the project area.

There are no designated Wild and Scenic Rivers or other protected rivers in the project area.

It has been determined that this project is neither in the vicinity of, nor leads directly to a
designated coastal barrier resource unit pursuant to the Coastal Barrier Resources Act of 1982
(CBRA) and the Coastal Barrier Improvement Act of 1990 (CBIA).
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6. 6. Physical Resources

6. Physical Resources
 

The project will not have significant impacts to physical resources. Below is a summary of the evaluation performed for
these resources.
 

6.1. 6.1 Highway Traffic Noise

6.1 Highway Traffic Noise

 

A Noise Study Report (NSR) (July 2025) was prepared for this project and is included in the project file. Within the project
limits, noise levels were predicted at 17 noise receptor locations representing one residence and various outdoor use
areas at the Hobe Sound Farmers Market. Of these receptor locations, noise levels at 16 Special Land Use (SLU)
receptor locations are predicted to approach or exceed the Noise Abatement Criteria (NAC) in the Design Year 2050 Build
Condition. The noise barrier evaluation concluded that noise barriers are not a feasible or reasonable method to mitigate
the traffic-related noise impacts associated with this project, as none of the evaluated barrier configurations satisfy
FDOT's cost-effectiveness criteria.
 

6.2. 6.2 Air Quality

6.2 Air Quality

 

 

6.3. 6.3 Contamination

6.3 Contamination
A Level I contamination evaluation was conducted for the study and a Contamination Screening Evaluation Report
(CSER) (June 2025) was prepared and is included in the project file. Eight (8) potential contamination sites were
identified, and the following risk ratings have been applied: four (4) "Medium" and four (4) "Low" ranked sites for potential
contamination concerns. No sites within the project study area had a "High" ranking.
 
Medium Ranked Site:
Site No. 1 - Bunnell Cypress Company, Inc
Rated medium risk for potential petroleum contamination along I-95 R/W. Soil and Surface Water Assessment report
indicates 100 gallons of diesel fuel spilled in the I-95 median during a vehicle crash incident on 5/23/94. Approximately 50
cubic yards of impacted soil and 2,200 gallons of impacted water pumped from the excavation were removed and

The following evaluation was conducted pursuant to 23 CFR 772 Procedures for Abatement of
Highway Traffic Noise and Construction Noise, and Section 335.17, F.S., State highway
construction; means of noise abatement.

This project is not expected to create adverse impacts on air quality because the project area is in
attainment for all National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) and because the project is
expected to not change the Level of Service (LOS) and reduce delay and congestion on all
facilities within the study area.
Construction activities may cause short-term air quality impacts in the form of dust from earthwork
and unpaved roads. These impacts will be minimized by adherence to applicable state regulations
and to applicable FDOT Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction.
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disposed. No further assessment was recommended.
 
Site No. 2 - Casa Blanca Express of Palm Beach
Rated medium risk for potential petroleum contamination along I-95 R/W. FDEP Referral Memorandum indicates diesel
fuel and motor oil spilled during a vehicle crash incident on 9/16/04 which had not been abated.
 
Site No. 4 - Hobe Grove DRI
Rated medium risk for potential pesticide, herbicide, metals contamination. Site #4 is a portion of Site #105. FDEP
Memorandum comments regarding a DRI/ADA Sufficiency Response indicate an environmental site assessment should
be done due to history of agricultural use.
 
Site No. 105/105A - Groves, Crops, Nursery
Rated medium for potential pesticide, herbicide, metals contamination where proposed new ROW intersects existing or
fallow citrus groves, crop fields, or nursery including west side of SR 91, north crossover, south crossover, emergency
access roads east and west of SR 91, and east side of I-95. CSER for 423374-1 PD&E Florida's Turnpike SR 91 MP 117-
153.7 identified groves/row crops adjoining west of SR 91 south of Bridge Road as potential contamination Site #105 and
rated a low risk since no new ROW acquisition was planned in the area. Based on historical aerials, existing and fallow
grove/crop areas were more extensive than designated as Site #105 in the 2021 CSER which are noted herein as Site
#105A.
 
Level II contamination impact to construction assessment may be warranted depending on final design to further evaluate
areas of potential contamination rated medium risk. No further action is recommended for sites rated low risk.
 
Category II non-friable asbestos-containing white Class 5 finish was identified in 2016 at Bridge 890119 (Bridge Road
over SR 91). Asbestos abatement may be warranted depending on final design proposed renovations for widening.
 

6.4. 6.4 Utilities and Railroads

6.4 Utilities and Railroads
A Utilities Assessment Report (July 2025) was prepared for this project and is included in the project file. A total of eight
(8) utility companies were identified as having facilities within the project area and all have potential conflicts between their
facilities and the proposed project.
 

AT&T Florida (2 conflicts)
AT&T Transmission (1 conflict)
Florida Gas Transmission (3 conflicts)
FP&L Distribution (3 conflicts)
FPL Transmission (1 conflict)
NextCity Networks (1 conflict)
TECO Peoples Gas (2 conflicts)
Windstream Communications (1 conflict)

 
Coordination with the utility companies is ongoing.
 
There are no at-grade or grade-separated railroad crossings within the project area.
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6.5. 6.5 Construction

6.5 Construction
 

Maintenance of traffic and sequence of construction will be planned and scheduled so as to minimize traffic delays
throughout construction. Signs will be used as appropriate to provide notice of road closures and other pertinent
information to the traveling public. The local news media will be notified in advance of road closings and other
construction-related activities which could excessively inconvenience the community. A sign providing the name, address,
and telephone of a Department contact person will be displayed on-site to assist the public in obtaining immediate
answers to questions about project activity.
 
It is anticipated that the application of the FDOT Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction will minimize
or eliminate most of the potential construction noise and vibration impacts. However, should unanticipated noise or
vibration issues arise during the construction process, the Project Manager, in concert with the District Noise Specialist
and Contractor, will investigate additional methods of controlling these impacts.
 
A NPDES permit is required for stormwater discharge associated with construction activity to surface waters. A
Stormwater Runoff Control Concept will be developed to identify potential sources of pollution that may reasonably be
expected to affect the quality of stormwater discharges from the site and discusses good engineering practices that will be
used to reduce the pollutants.
 
With adherence to FDOT Standard Specifications and BMPs, the Preferred Alternative will have no significant
construction impacts.
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7. 7. Engineering Analysis Support

7. Engineering Analysis Support
 

The engineering analysis supporting this environmental document is contained within the Enter
title of document .
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8. 8. Permits

8. Permits
 

The following environmental permits are anticipated for this project:
 

 

 

 

Federal Permit(s) Status
USACE Section 10 or Section 404 Permit To be acquired

State Permit(s) Status
DEP or WMD Environmental Resource Permit (ERP) To be acquired
DEP National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit To be acquired

Local Permit(s) Status
Hobe Sound Conservancy District Right-of-Way Occupancy Permit/Easement To be acquired
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9. 9. Public Involvement

9. Public Involvement
 

The following is a summary of public involvement activities conducted for this project:
 

Summary of Activities Other than the Public Hearing
A Public Involvement Plan (PIP) was created and approved on [DATE] for the project. A property owner mailing list was
developed for the purpose of sending out newsletters and public meeting invitations. A mailing list of public officials was
also developed for the purpose of informing representatives of the project area with newsletters, workshop, and hearing
invitations. Numerous agencies were identified that would have an interest in the project. The agency mailing list includes
representatives from the Environmental Technical Advisory Team (ETAT) such as federal and state agencies. The PIP is
included in the project file.
 
The Advance Notification Package was distributed on September 25, 2020.
 
A Public Kickoff Newsletter was distributed to elected and appointed officials on August 17, 2023 and to property owners
and interested parties on August 24, 2023. The newsletter provided project information including the purpose and need of
the project, a location map, a project schedule, and project contacts with information on opportunities to participate and
comment.
 
Alternatives Public Information Meeting - July 17 and 18, 2024
 
A virtual event was help on July 17, 2024 at 6:00 PM via GoToWebinar and telephone call in. An in-person event was held
on July 18, 2024 from 5:30 PM to 7:30 PM at the Indian River State College, Chastain Campus, Clare & Gladys Wolf
High-Technology Center, Susan H. Johnson Auditorium (2400 SE Salerno Road, Stuart, FL 34997).
 
The Alternatives Public Information Meeting was advertised in compliance with all federal and state requirements. Letters
were sent to 103 elected and appointed officials, federal, state, and regional agency representatives. Emails to 10 ETAT
members and 4 interested persons. Letters were mailed to 30 property owners and tenants adjacent to the study area. A
newspaper ad was published in English in the Treasure Coast News. An advertisement was also published in The Florida
Administrative Register (FAR). FTE distributed a press release to local media and notices were posted on the project
website and the FDOT Central Office public notices website.
 
Seventeen (17) people signed in for the in-person meeting. There were 17 FTE and FDOT staff members, FHP, project
consultants, and sub-consultants at the public meeting. Forty-one (41) people attended the virtual public meeting; 19
members of the public, one consultant, one ETAT member, and two representatives from local agencies. A total of 18 FTE
and FDOT staff members and project consultants attended the virtual meeting.
 
Project information was placed on the project website before the meeting. Two sets of display boards illustrating the
project limits and typical sections were available for review.
 
Three (3) individuals submitted written comment cards at the in-person meeting. Another 19 comments were received by
email and one (1) comment was received by mail. Among the comments were concerns about crashes and safety,
property acquisition, noise, and increased traffic.
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Date of Public Hearing:  10/20/2025
Summary of Public Hearing
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10. 10. Commitments Summary

10. Commitments Summary
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11. 11. Technical Materials

11. Technical Materials
 

The following technical materials have been prepared to support this Environmental Document and
are included in the Project File.
 

Sociocultural Data Report 
Cultural Resources Assessment Survey 
Noise Study Report (NSR) 
Contamination Screening Evaluation Report (CSER) 
Utilities Assessment Package 
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- Concept Plans
- Sociocultural Evaluation (SCE)
- Natural Resources Evaluation (NRE)
- Pond Siting Report (PSR)
- Location Hydraulics Report (LHR)
- Water Quality Impact Evaluation (WQIE)
- Preliminary Engineering Report (PER)
- Public Involvement Plan (PIP)




Technical Materials to be added after the Public Hearing

- Comments and Coordination Report




12. Attachments

Attachments
 

Social and Economic
Farmland Conversion Impact Rating Form (NRCS-CPA-106) 
 

Cultural Resources
SHPO Concurrence 
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- Planning Consistency Documents
- USFWS Concurrence Letter
- FFWCC Concurrence Letter




Attachments to be added after the Public Hearing

- Public Hearing Transcript
- Public Hearing Certification




 

Social and Economic Appendix
Contents:
Farmland Conversion Impact Rating Form (NRCS-CPA-106)
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Cultural Resources Appendix
Contents:
SHPO Concurrence
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June 26, 2025 
Alissa S. Lotane
Director and State Historic Preservation Officer
Florida Division of Historical Resources
Florida Department of State
R. A. Gray Building
500 South Bronough Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250

 
Dear Ms. Lotane,
 

The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), Florida's Turnpike Enterprise conducted a Cultural
Resources Assessment Survey (CRAS) for the Turnpike at I-95 Direct Connection Interchange Project
Development and Environment (PD&E) Study from approximately 2 miles north and south of SE Bridge
Road (CR 708) along Florida's Turnpike (SR 91) and I-95 (SR 9) (Financial Project ID [FPID] No. 446975-
1-22-01). The proposed interchange concept aims to improve traffic operations for the north-south
through trips in the project area and to enhance traffic conditions on existing local roadways that currently
serve as connections between SR 91 and I-95.
 

The purpose of this survey was to locate, identify, and bound any previously recorded or unrecorded
cultural resources within the project area of potential effect (APE) and to assess these resources in terms
of their eligibility for listing in the National Register of Historic Places (National Register) according to the
criteria set forth in 36 CFR Section 60.4. The archaeological APE consisted of the existing and proposed
right of way (ROW) that contains proposed improvements. The historic resources APE is the proposed
improvements and 150 feet from proposed ROW.
 

This assessment complies with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) of 1966
(Public Law 89-665, as amended), as implemented by 36 CFR 800 -- Protection of Historic Properties
(incorporating amendments effective August 5, 2004); Stipulation VII of the Programmatic Agreement
among the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), the FDOT, the Advisory Council on Historic
Preservation (ACHP), and the Florida State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) Regarding
Implementation of the Federal-Aid Highway Program in Florida (Section 106
Programmatic Agreement, effective September 27, 2023); Section 102 of the National Environmental
Policy Act (NEPA) of 1969, as amended (42 USC 4321 et seq.), as implemented by the regulations of the
Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ) (40 CFR Parts 1500-1508); Section 4(f) of the United States 
(U.S.) Department of Transportation Act of 1966, as amended (49 USC 303 and 23 USC 138); and the

Florida Department of Transportation
RON DESANTIS

GOVERNOR
605 Suwannee Street

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450
JARED W. PERDUE, P.E.

SECRETARY

RE: Section 106 Stipulation VII Submission
TPK (SR91) AND I-95 DIRECT CONNECTION INTERCHANGE (MP 125)
Martin County
FM # 446975-1-22-01
DHR CRAT Number: 202504412
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revised Chapter 267, Florida Statutes (F.S.). This assessment meets the standards embodied in the
Florida Division of Historical Resources (FDHR) Cultural Resource Management Standards and
Operational Manual (February 2003) and Chapter 1A-46 (Archaeological and Historical Report Standards
and Guidelines), Florida Administrative Code. In addition, this report was prepared in conformity with
standards set forth in Part 2, Chapter 8 (Archaeological and Historical Resources) of the FDOT PD&E
Manual (effective July 31, 2024) and Cultural Resource Management Handbook (2025). All work also
conforms to professional guidelines set forth in the Secretary of Interior's Standards and Guidelines for
Archaeology and Historic Preservation (48 FR 44716, as amended and annotated). Historic linear
resource evaluation was conducted in accordance with the FDOT Historic Linear Resource Guide.
Principal Investigators meet the Secretary of the Interior's Professional Qualification Standards (48 FR
44716) for archaeology, history, architecture, architectural history, or historic architecture
 

A search of the Florida Master Site File (FMSF) data identified no previously recorded archaeological
sites within or adjacent to the archaeological APE. Background research suggested that the
archaeological APE exhibited low potential for archaeological sites. The APE was subjected to a
pedestrian survey and judgmental subsurface testing.
 

A search of the FMSF identified seven previously recorded historic resources within the APE: one
roadway (8MT1600), and six bridges (8MT1742, 8MT1743, 8MT1744, 8MT1745, 8MT1748, and
8MT1750). The roadway segment and bridges were previously determined National Register-ineligible by
the SHPO in 2020.
 

No archaeological sites were identified within the archaeological APE. Six shovel tests were excavated.
No cultural material was recovered.
 

The historic resources survey resulted in the identification of seven previously recorded historic resources
consisting of one roadway (Florida's Turnpike, 8MT1600), and six bridges (8MT1742, 8MT1743,
8MT1744, 8MT1745, 8MT1748, and 8MT1750) within the current project area. All the resources were
evaluated and determined National Register ineligible by the SHPO in 2020. Field review and research
did not reveal any unrecorded historic resources within the project APE. Since the 2020 report, the SHPO
has determined that Florida's Turnpike is exempted from Section 106 evaluation and documentation
based on the Programmatic Comment regarding the federal Interstate Highway System. The SHPO has
also provided guidance since 2020 that the federal bridge Program Comment is applicable to bridges
being reviewed under State Statute, Chapter 267. Therefore, the bridges that were previously recorded in
the project APE are exempt from National Register evaluation.
 

Therefore, based on the results of the background research and field survey, the project will have no
adverse effect on any known archaeological or historical resources that are listed, determined eligible or
considered potentially eligible for listing in the NRHP.
 

Please note that this analysis of effects is based on plans provided at the time of the CRAS. If the
improvements proposed at the time of this CRAS change, then additional documentation of potential
effects will be necessary.
 

The CRAS Report is provided for your review and comment. If you have any questions or need
assistance, please contact me at 407-264-3293 or via email at Annemarie.Hammond@dot.state.fl.us.
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Based on the review summarized above, FDOT has determined that this project 446975-1-22-01 will
result in No Adverse Effect on historic properties. In accordance with Stipulation III.B. of the Section 106
Programmatic Agreement (PA), this review was conducted by or under the supervision of a person(s)
meeting the Secretary of the Interior's Professional Qualifications Standards (36 C.F.R. Part 61, Appendix
A and 48 FR 44716) in the fields of History, Archaeology, and Architectural History. The Environmental
review, consultation, and other actions required by applicable federal environmental laws for this project
are being, or have been, carried out by the the FDOT pursuant to 23 U.S.C.  327 and a Memorandum of
Understanding dated May 26, 2022, and executed by the FHWA and FDOT.
 
Sincerely,

 
Electronically signed by Annemarie Hammond on June 26, 2025

 
Submitted Documents
- 44697512201-CE2-FTE-CRAS-2025-0617.pdf (Cultural Resources Assessment Survey (CRAS))  

Cultural Resources Assessment Survey
- 44697512201-CE2-FTE-SHPO_files-2025-0626.zip (Florida Master Site File Forms)  

Digital Files

The Florida State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) reviewed the submission referenced above and
finds the document contains sufficient information and concurs with the information provided for the
above referenced project.

In accordance with the Programmatic Agreement Among the FHWA, the FDOT, the ACHP, and the
SHPO Regarding Implementation of the Federal-Aid Highway Program in Florida (2023 PA), and
appended materials, if providing concurrence with a finding of No Historic Properties Affected for a
whole project, or to No Adverse Effect on a specific historic property, SHPO shall presume that FDOT
may pursue a de minimis use of the affected historic property in accordance with Section 4(f) as set
forth within 23 CFR. 774 and its implementing authorities, as amended, and that their concurrence as
the official with jurisdiction (OWJ) over the historic property is granted.

SHPO/FDHR Comments

June 27, 2025
Signed

Alissa S. Lotane, Director
Florida Division of Historical Resources

Date

cc: Lindsay Rothrock, Cultural & Historical Resource Specialist
FDOT Office of Environmental Management
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